in Kaduna State where 2 facultative and maturation ponds of dimensions 63 x 32 m and 45 

x 25 m respectively were provided in the design. A surface BOD loading of 340 kg/ ha.day 

with an 85% pond removal efficiency was obtained for the facultative ponds. The results 

were attributed to optimum pond geometry. A total sum of fifteen million, one hundred 

and five thousand, five hundred and thirty-four naira (₦15,105,534) was estimated for the 

entire project.   

Okparanma et al. (2016) investigated the combined effects of municipal and industrial 

waste discharges on the quality of the new northern Calabar River in the Niger Delta 

province of Nigeria. Water samples were collected in June, 2015 from five regions along the